

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)

THURSDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF JULY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 4533 OF 2023

Between:

1. K.Vijaya Lalitha, W/o. late P.C.Bushanam, Aged about 56 years, Occ: SGT Teacher, Working in A.P.P.Mills (EM) High School, Rajahmundry, East Godavari District.
2. Manjulatha Sharma, W/o. Ramavathar Sharma, Aged about 59 years, Occ: Teacher, Working in A.P.P.Mills (Em) High School, Rajahmundry, East Godavari District.

...Petitioners

AND

1. Sri Praveen Prakash, IAS, Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. Sri Suresh Kumar S Nair, Director of School Education, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada.
3. Smt. G.Nagamani, Regional Joint Director of School Education, Kakinada, East Godavari District.
4. Sri S.Abraham, District Educational Officer, East Godavari, Kakinada.
5. Sri Kona Sasidhar, I.A.S, Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
6. Sri Vijay Rama Raju, I.A.S, Commissioner of School Education, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada.

(RR5 and 6 are impleaded per Court Order dated 17.07.2025 vide I.A No 1 of 2025 in C C No 4533 of 2023)

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners have presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, above case through their counsel Sri K.Raghu Veer, praying the High Court to punish the Respondents for willful and deliberate disobedience of the order in W.P.No.28948 of 2021 dated 28.03.2023;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K.Raghu Veer, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issuance of Notice to the respondent Nos. 5 and 6, returnable in four (4) weeks, to show cause as to why in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support thereof, the said case should not be admitted.

ORDER:

“Even though the matter underwent many occasion, neither respondent Nos.1, 2 and 3 appeared in person nor represented through their counsel. This Court again issued fresh notices to the respondents on 24.03.2025 and posted the matter on 29.04.2025. Even though this Court issued notices afresh, neither respondent Nos.1, 2 and 3 appeared in person nor represented through their counsel.

Hence, Registry is directed to issue Form-1 notice to respondent Nos.1, 2 and 3.

Issue notice to respondent Nos.5 and 6, returnable in four (4) weeks.

List the matter on 29.08.2025.”

You viz;

1. Sri Kona Sasidhar, I.A.S., Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.

2. Sri Vijay Rama Raju, I.A.S, Commissioner of School Education, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada.

be and hereby are directed to show cause, as to why this contempt case should not be admitted, either appearing in person or through Advocate duly instructed on 29.08.2025, to which date the case stands posted for hearing, failing wherein the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte.

Sd/- K.TATA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The District Judge, Guntur, Guntur District (By **SPECIAL MESSENGER** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent No.5 and to return to this Court before 29.08.2025)
2. The Metropolitan Session Judge, Vijayawada, Krishna District.(By **SPECIAL MESSENGER** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent No.6 and to return to this Court before 29.08.2025)
3. Sri Kona Sasidhar, I.A.S, Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
4. Sri Vijay Rama Raju, I.A.S, Commissioner of School Education, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada.(Addressee Nos. 3 and 4 by **SPECIAL MESSENGER** along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
5. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATED:17/07/2025

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER ON 29.08.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CC.No.4533 of 2023





FORM-I

NOTICE FOR APPEARANCE IN PERSON AFTER ADMISSION

(SEE RULE 18)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

(Original Jurisdiction)

THURSDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF JULY,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 4533 OF 2023

Between:

1. K.Vijaya Lalitha, W/o. late P.C.Bushanam, Aged about 56 years, Occ: SGT Teacher, Working in A.P.P.Mills (EM) High School, Rajahmundry, East Godavari District.
2. Manjulatha Sharma, W/o. Ramavathar Sharma, Aged about 59 years, Occ: Teacher, Working in A.P.P.Mills (Em) High School, Rajahmundry, East Godavari District.

...Petitioners

AND

1. Sri Praveen Prakash, IAS, Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. Sri Suresh Kumar S Nair, Director of School Education, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada.
3. Smt. G.Nagamani, Regional Joint Director of School Education, Kakinada, East Godavari District.
4. Sri S.Abraham, District Educational Officer, East Godavari, Kakinada.
5. Sri Kona Sasidhar, I.A.S, Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.

6. Sri Vijay Rama Raju, I.A.S, Commissioner of School Education,
Government of Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada.

**(RR5 and 6 are impleaded per Court Order dated 17.07.2025 vide
I.A No 1 of 2025 in C C No 4533 of 2023)**

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners have presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through their counsel Sri K.Raghu Veer, praying the High Court to punish the Respondents for willful and deliberate disobedience of the order in W.P.No.28948 of 2021 dated 28.03.2023;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the order of High Court dated 31.08.2023, 20.12.2024 & 24.03.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K.Raghu Veer, Advocate for the Petitioners, Court made the following

ORDER:

“Even though the matter underwent many occasion, neither respondent Nos.1, 2 and 3 appeared in person nor represented through their counsel. This Court again issued fresh notices to the respondents on 24.03.2025 and posted the matter on 29.04.2025. Even though this Court issued notices afresh, neither respondent Nos.1, 2 and 3 appeared in person nor represented through their counsel.

Hence, Registry is directed to issue Form-1 notice to respondent Nos.1, 2 and 3.

Issue notice to respondent Nos.5 and 6, returnable in four (4) weeks.

List the matter on 29.08.2025.”

To

1. Sri Praveen Prakash, IAS, Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. Sri Suresh Kumar S Nair, Director of School Education, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada.
3. Smt. G.Nagamani, Regional Joint Director of School Education, Kakinada, East Godavari District.

WHEREAS your attendance is necessary to answer the charge under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act viz; for willful and deliberate disobedience of the orders of this Hon'ble Court passed in WP No.28948 of 2021 dated 28.03.2023.

Therefore, you, viz ;

1. Sri Praveen Prakash, IAS, Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. Sri Suresh Kumar S Nair, Director of School Education, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada.
3. Smt. G.Nagamani, Regional Joint Director of School Education, Kakinada, East Godavari District.

are hereby required to appear in person before the High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati (Nelapadu) on 29.08.2025 at 10.30 A.M and show cause as to why you shall not be punished or other appropriate order be not passed against you for contempt of the High Court of Andhra Pradesh, at Amaravati.

You shall attend the High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati at Nelapadu, in person on 29.08.2025 at 10.30 A.M and shall continue to attend

the High Court on all days thereafter to which date the case against you stands adjourned, and until final orders are passed on the charge against you.

Herein fail not.

[Handwritten Signature]
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

To,

1. The District Judge, Guntur, Guntur District (By **SPECIAL MESSENGER** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent No. 1 and to return to this Court before 29.08.2025)
2. The Metropolitan Session Judge, Vijayawada, Krishna District.(By **SPECIAL MESSENGER** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent No.2 and to return to this Court before 29.08.2025)
3. The District Judge, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District (By RPAD in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent No. 3 and to return to this Court before 29.08.2025)
4. Sri Praveen Prakash, IAS, Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
5. Sri Suresh Kumar S Nair, Director of School Education, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada.(Addressee Nos. 4 and 5 by **SPECIAL MESSENGER** - along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
6. Smt. G.Nagamani, Regional Joint Director of School Education, Kakinada, East Godavari District. (by RPAD along with a copy of petition and Affidavit)
7. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATED:17/07/2025

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER ON 29.08.2025

ORDER

CC.No.4533 of 2023

NOTICE TO RESPONDENT NOS. 1 TO 3

